
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Executive 
 
 

Date: Wednesday, 2 June 2021 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this Executive meeting. 

 

Access to the Public Gallery 
 

Access to the Public Gallery is on Level 3 of the Town Hall Extension, using the lift or 
stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. There is no public 
access from any other entrance. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Executive are ‘webcast’. These meetings are filmed and broadcast live on 
the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be aware that you might be filmed and 
included in that transmission. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Executive 

Councillors  
Leese (Chair), Akbar, Bridges, Craig, Midgley, Rawlins, Rahman and White 
 

Membership of the Consultative Panel 

Councillors  
Karney, M Sharif Mahamed, Ilyas and Taylor  
 
The Consultative Panel has a standing invitation to attend meetings of the Executive.  The 
Members of the Panel may speak at these meetings but cannot vote on the decisions 
taken at the meetings. 

Public Document Pack



Executive 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 
 

2.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 
 

3.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 17 March 2021 
 

 
5 - 26 

4.   COVID 19 Monthly Update Report 
Report of the Chief Executive attached 
 

All Wards 
27 - 62 

5.   Revenue Outturn Report 2020/21 
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer to follow 
 

All Wards 
 

6.   Capital Programme Update 
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer attached 
 

All Wards 
63 - 74 

7.   Health and Social Care S75 
Joint report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer, 
Executive Director Adult Social Services and City Solicitor to 
follow 
 

All Wards 
 

8.   Exclusion of the Public 
The officers consider that the following item or items contains 
exempt information as provided for in the Local Government 
Access to Information Act and that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. The Executive is recommended to 
agree the necessary resolutions excluding the public from the 
meeting during consideration of these items. At the time this 
agenda is published no representations have been made that this 
part of the meeting should be open to the public. 
 

 
 

9.   Civic Quarter Heat Network Business Case  
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer to 
follow 

Deansgate 
 



Executive 

 

 

Information about the Executive  

The Executive is made up of 8 Councillors: the Leader and two Deputy Leaders of the 
Council and 5 Executive Members with responsibility for: Children’s Services; Health and 
Care; Environment; Housing and Employment; and Neighbourhoods. The Leader of the 
Council chairs the meetings of the Executive 
 
The Executive has full authority for implementing the Council’s Budgetary and Policy 
Framework, and this means that most of its decisions do not need approval by Council, 
although they may still be subject to detailed review through the Council’s overview and 
scrutiny procedures. 
 
It is the Council’s policy to consult people as fully as possible before making decisions that 
affect them. Members of the public do not have a right to speak at meetings but may do so 
if invited by the Chair. 
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to a strict minimum. When confidential items are involved 
these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of the public and 
the press are asked to leave. 
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee Officer:  
 
 Michael Williamson 
 Tel: 0161 2343071 
 Email: michael.williamson@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Monday, 24 May 2021 by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd Street 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 17 March 2021 
 
 
Present: Councillor Leese (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Akbar, Bridges, Craig, N Murphy, Rahman, Stogia, Richards 
 
Also present as Members of the Standing Consultative Panel:  
Councillors: Karney, Leech, M Sharif Mahamed, Sheikh, Midgley, Ilyas, Taylor and 
S Judge 
 
Apologies: Councillor Ollerhead 
 
Also present: Councillors Wills (Withington Ward) and White (Old Moat Ward)  
 
Exe/21/39 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 17 February 2021. 
 
Exe/21/40 COVID 19 Monthly Update Report  
 
The Executive received a report of the Chief Executive which took the form of three 
“situation reports”, one each for the work on the city’s economic recovery, work with 
residents and communities, and work on the future of the Council its
[...]
pply the extended Retail Discount and the Nurseries 
Discount to the appropriate Businesses. 

Page 8

Item 3



(8) Note the introduction of the Breathing Space initiative and the Council’s role in 
the administration and compliance of the scheme. 

(9) Endorses the statement made by Councillor S Judge. 
 
Exe/21/42 Capital Programme Update Report  
 
The Executive considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer, 
which report informed Members of requests to increase the capital programme, 
sought approval for those schemes that could be approved under authority delegated 
to the Executive and requested the Executive to recommend to Council proposals 
that required specific Council approval 
 
The proposals which required Council approval were those which were funded by the 
use of reserves above a cumulative total of £2million, where the use of borrowing 
was required or a virement exceeded £0.500m. These included the following 
proposed changes:- 
 

 Chorlton Library Refurbishment – a capital budget increase of £0.600m in 
2021/22 funded by borrowing, and a capital budget virement in 2021/22 of 
£0.105m, funded by Open Libraries Project was requested to provide significant 
repair and maintenance as identified by a recent condition survey; 

 Campfield Redevelopment Acquisition of Castlefield House – a capital budget 
virement of £3.735m in 2021/22 was requested, funded by Sustaining Key 
Initiatives budget in order to facilitate the redevelopment of Campfield Yard; 

 Hammerstone Road – . A capital budget increase of £4.969m in 2022/23 was 
requested, funded by borrowing to deliver key changes identified by 
stakeholders, additional design developments and support to Biffa remaining 
operational on the site whilst works take place 

 Accident Reduction and Local Community Safety Schemes – a capital budget 
virement of £2m in 2021/22 was requested, funded by Other Improvement 
Works budget to deliver an improved road safety at multiple locations across 
the city 

 
The report then went on to detail the proposals that did not require Council approval 
which were funded by the use of external resources, use of capital receipts, use of 
reserves below £2millio, where the proposal could be funded from existing revenue 
budgets or where the use of borrowing on a spend to save basis was required.  
These included:- 
 

 Wythenshawe Cycling Hub – A capital budget increase of £0.500m in 2021/22 
was requested, funded by External Contribution, and a capital budget virement 
of £0.599m in 2021/22 was requested, funded by Parks Development 
Programme in order to develop the City’s first Cycling Hub Facility at 
Wythenshawe Park, address the inactivity levels in South Manchester and 
support people within the catchment area to access cycling in a traffic free 
environment within 15 minutes from where people live; 

 Off Street Parking Priority Works – . A capital budget increase of £0.606m in 
2021/22 was requested, funded by Capital Receipts for priority works that 
should be undertaken in the first 12 months of the car parks being run in house; 

Page 9

Item 3



 Carbon Reduction Programme – a capital budget increase of £1.323m in 
2021/22 was requested, funded by External Contribution to   

 to support the delivery of a large Solar Car Port installation at the National 
Cycling Centre and a large rooftop Solar PV plus battery storage installation at 
the Council’s Hammerstone Road Depot; 

 Schools Capital Maintenance Programme – a capital budget increase of 
£1.287m in 2021/22 was requested, funded by Government Grant to be used to 
address condition needs identified in the Council’s estate of maintained schools 
which includes community, voluntary controlled and foundation schools. 

 
The report highlighted that there had been increases to the programme totalling 
£1.690m as a result of delegated approvals since the previous report to the Executive 
on 17 February 2021. These were detailed at Appendix 2 
 
Approval had also been given for a capital budget virement for Coop Academy Belle 
Vue - Full Project. This project would deliver a new 1200 place (8 Form Entry) 
secondary school with associated grounds and infrastructure works on the site of the 
Showcase Cinema on Hyde Road in readiness for September 2023 opening.  The 
project was funded by £23.474m Unallocated Education Basic Need budget and 
£3.864m Unallocated Presumption Free School Grant. 
 
It was reported that if the recommendations were approved the General Fund capital 
budget would increase by £9.285m, across financial years as detailed in Appendix 1.  
This would also result in an increase in the prudential indicator for Capital 
Expenditure in corresponding years.  Monitoring of all prudential indicators was 
included within the Capital Monitoring Report during the year. 
Whilst there was a proposed increase in the requirement for prudential borrowing, 
this had already been assumed within the Council’s revenue budget and therefore 
there would be no impact on the City’s Council Tax. 
 
Decisions 
 
The Executive:- 
 
(1) Recommends that the Council approve the following changes to Manchester 

City Council’s capital programme: 

  Chorlton Library Refurbishment. A capital budget increase of £0.600m is 
requested, funded by borrowing, and a capital budget virement of 
£0.105m, funded by Open Libraries Project. 

  Campfield Redevelopment Acquisition of Castlefield House. A capital 
budget virement of £3.735m is requested, funded by Sustaining Key 
Initiatives budget. 

  Hammerstone Road Additional Funding. A capital budget increase of 
£4.969m is requested, funded by borrowing. 

  Accident Reduction and Local Community Safety Schemes. A capital 
budget virement of £2m is requested, funded by Other Improvement 
Works budget. 

(2) Approves the following changes to the City Council’s capital programme: 

Page 10

Item 3



  Wythenshawe Cycling Hub- a capital budget increase of £0.500m is 
request
[...]
ect: Capital Programme Update 
 
Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
 

 
Summary 
This report informs members of requests to increase the capital programme, seeks 
approval for those schemes that can be approved under authority delegated to the 
Executive and asks the Executive to recommend to the City Council proposals that 
require specific Council approval. 
 
Recommendations 
 
(1) To recommend that the Council approve the following changes to Manchester 

City Council’s capital programme: 
 

 ICT - Resident and Business Digital Experience (RBDxP). A capital 
budget decrease of £5.228m is requested funded from borrowing along 
with a corresponding revenue budget increase of £5.228m funded from 
Capital Fund. 

 
 Public Sector Housing – Riverdale Maisonettes. A capital budget 

increase of £2.856m is requested, funded by an RCCO from the HRA. 
 
(2) Under powers delegated to the Executive, to approve the following changes to 

the City Council’s capital programme: 
 

 Adults – Stepping Stone Capital Works. A capital budget increase of 
£0.187m is requested, funded by Capital Fund. 

 

 Neighbourhoods - Galleries’ Collection Housing. A capital budget 
increase of £1.870m is requested, funded by Capital Receipts. 

 

 ICT - Strategy improvements to infrastructure and resilience. A capital 
budget decrease of £0.879m is requested and approval of a 
corresponding transfer of £0.879m to the revenue budget, funded by 
Capital Fund. 

 

 Children’s Services – Externally Funded Works to Schools. A capital 
budget increase of £7.597m is requested, funded by Government Grant. 

 

 Highways Services – HS2 Specialist Support. A capital budget decrease 
of £0.047m is requested and approval of a corresponding transfer of 
£0.047m to the revenue budget, funded by Capital Fund. 

 

Page 63

Item 6



(3) To note increases to the programme of £2.981m as a result of delegated 
approvals. 
 

(4) To note virements in the programme of £1m as a result of vi
[...]
ayment platform and the Office 365 Calendar to enable appointment booking 
functionality for digital services. The project is likely to be classed as revenue 
spend in accounting terms, and therefore it is proposed to reduce the capital 
budget by £5.228m, with a corresponding decrease in borrowing, and 
increase the revenue budget by £2.189m in 2021/22, £1.742m in 2022/23 and 
£1.297m in 2023/24 funded from Capital Fund.  

 
3.3 Public Sector Housing – Riverdale Maisonettes. Improvement work to the 

three retained maisonettes in the Riverdale estate (28 properties in total). The 
work includes health and safety repairs, external wall insulation, triple glazed 
windows, ventilation, reroofing, communal area upgrading, work to balconies, 
new bathrooms or kitchens, rewiring, new doors and environmental work A 
capital budget increase of  £0.486m in 2021/22, £2.227m in 2022/23 and 
£0.143m in 2023/24 is requested, funded from a revenue contribution from the 
HRA. 

 
4.0 Proposals Not Requiring Specific Council Approval 
 
4.1 The proposals which do not require Council approval and only require 

Executive approval are those which are funded by the use of external 
resources, use of capital receipts, use of reserves below £2.0m, where the 
proposal can be funded from existing revenue budgets or where the use of 
borrowing on a spend to save basis is required. The following proposals 
require Executive approval for changes to the City Council’s capital 
programme: 

 
4.2 Adults – Stepping Stone Capital Works. Manchester City Council (MCC) are 

contributing to improvement works to enable a grant from Ministry of Housing, 
Communities & Local Government (MHCLG) as part of a wider Rough 
Sleeper Accommodation Programme (RSAP). The funding will allow Stepping 
Stone to provide a tenancy for 30 people who are currently sleeping rough in 
the City over a period of 5 years with wrap around support as part of a 
pathway to settled accommodation, providing a genuine home wi
[...]
 in the 
project as part of the process of post-Covid recovery through the making-fit-
for-purpose of the city’s cultural heritage. A capital budget increase of £0.04m 
in 2021/22, £0.404m in 2022/23 and £1.426m in 2023/24 is requested, funded 
by Capital Receipts.  

 
4.5 ICT – Strategy improvements to infrastructure and resilience. Following the 

move from Sharp to two new Data Centres, ICT will now look to exploit the 
benefits of the migration, to provide a resilient and reliable platform for 
business applications, and to decommission infrastructure that facilitated the 
migrate. Updated business continuity plans will be produced to formalise and 
define a disaster recovery process and procedure along with improved 
monitoring and alerting facilities. ICT will also look proactively at migrating 
MCC Services well in advance of the end of Microsoft support of Window 
2012 Servers (600+) due to the volume of servers and applications which are 
affected, over the next two years. A capital budget decrease of £0.879m in 
2021/22 is requested and approval of a corresponding transfer of £0.879m to 
the revenue budget, funded by Capital Fund.  

 
4.6 Children’s Services – Externally Funded Works to Schools. The council 

receives funding from The Department of Education to support the capital 
requirement for providing new pupil places and to maintain the current school 
estate. The High Needs Provision Capital Allocations (HNPCA) and Basic 
Need allocations were announced early 2021. The HNPCA funding of 
£2.324m will support the provision of places for pupils with special educational 
needs and disabilities (SEND) and those pupils requiring alternative provision 
(AP). The basic need allocation of £4.281m will support the capital 
requirement for providing new pupil places by expanding existing maintained 
schools, free schools, or academies, and by establishing new schools. 
 

4.7  The council has also received an allocation of £3.986m for 2021/22 for school 
capital maintenance, which is more than anticipated in the estimated budget, 
the £0.992m increase requested will align the budget to funding allocated. 
Funding will be used to address condition needs identified in the Council’s 
estate of maintained schools which includes community, voluntary controlled 
and foundation schools. All funding received will be allocated to the main 
capital budget once the individual schemes are approved. A capital budget 

Page 68

Item 6



increase of £0.992m in 2021/22 and £6.605m in 2022/23 is requested, funded 
by Government Grant. 

 
4.8 Highways Services – HS2 Specialist Support. The funding is required to re-

appoint consultants Steer to continue to provide on-going specialist highways 
and infrastructure support to Manchester City Council (MCC) in relation to the 
HS2 project. The main element of Steer’s remit is to continue to represent 
MCC at meetings and contribute to HS2 stakeholder engagement and to work 
with Transport for Greater Manchester (TfGM) and HS2 to identify and 
develop mitigations of construction and operational highway impacts. A capital 
budget decrease of £0.047m is requested and approval of a corresponding 
transfer of £0.047m to the revenue budget, funded by Capital Fund. 

 
5.0 Delegated budget Approvals  
 
5.1 There have been increases to the programme totalling £2.981m as a result of 

delegated approvals since the previous report to the Executive on 17th March 
2021. These are detailed at Appendix 2. 

 
6.0 Virements from Approved Budgets 
 
6.1 Approval has been given for a capital budget virement for Road Collapse 

Emergency Works with the issue believed to have been caused due to a 
collapsed culvert or uncharted watercourse. The £1m project is funded by 
borrowing via the Bridges and Structures budget within Highways Services.  

 
7.0 Prudential Performance Indicators 
 
7.1 If the recommendations in this report are approved the General Fund capital 

budget will increase by £6.356m across financial years, as detailed in 
Appendix 1. 

 
7.2 This will also result in an increase in the prudential indicator for Capital 

Expenditure in corresponding years. Monitoring of all prudential indicators is 
included within the Capital Monitoring Report during the year. 

 
8.0 Contributing to a Zero-Carbon City 
 
8.1 All capital projects are reviewed throughout the approval process with regard 

to the contribution they can make to Manchester being a Zero-Carbon City. 
Projects will not receive approval to incur costs unless the contribution to this 
target is appropriate. 

 
9.0 Contributing to the Our Manchester Strategy 

 
(a) A thriving and sustainable city 

 
9.1 Contributions to various areas of the economy including investment in ICT 

services, housing, and leisure facilities. 
 

Page 69

Item 6



 (b) A highly skilled city 
 
9.2 Investment provides opportunities for the construction industry to bid for 

schemes that could provide employment opportunities at least for the duration 
of contracts. 

 
 (c) A progressive and equitable city 
 
9.3 Improvements to services delivered to communities and enhanced ICT 

services. 
 

(d) A liveable and low carbon city 
 
9.4 Investment in cultural and leisure services and housing. 
 

(e) A connected city 
 
9.5 Through investment in ICT and the City’s infrastructure of road networks and 

other travel routes. 
 
10.0 Key Policies and Considerations 
 

(a) Equal Opportunities 
 
10.1 None. 
 

(b) Risk Management 
 
10.2 Risk management forms a key part of the governance process for all capital 

schemes. Risks will be managed on an ongoing and project-by-project basis, 
with wider programme risks also considered. 

 
 (c) Legal Considerations 
 
10.3 None. 
 
11.0 Conclusions 
 
11.1 The Capital budget of the City Council will increase by £6.356m if the 

recommendations in this report are approved.  
 
11.2 The revenue budget of the City Council will increase by £6.154m, if the 

recommendations in this report are approved. 
 
12.0 Recommendations 
 
12.1 The recommendations appear at the front of this report. 

Page 70

Item 6



Appendix 1 - Requests for Adjustments to the Capital Budget Provision 
 

June 2021 EXECUTIVE 

              

Dept Scheme Funding 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 Total 

      £'000 £'000 £’000 £’000 

Council Approval Requests 

  

ICT 
Resident and 
Business Digital 
Experience  

Borrowing -2,189 -1,742 -1,297 -    5,228  

Public Sector 
Housing 

Riverdale 
Maisonettes 

RCCO - HRA 486 2,227 143      2,856  

                

Total Council Approval Requests -1,703 485 -1,154 -2,372 

                
Executive 
Approval 
Requests 

              

  

Adults Stepping Stone Capital Fund         187              187  

Neighbourhoods 
Galleries’ Collection 
Housing 
Improvements 

Capital Receipts           40         404       1,426       1,870  

ICT 

ICT Strategy 
improvements to 
infrastructure and 
resilience 

Borrowing reduction, 
funding switch via Capital 
Fund 

-       501  -      299  -        79  -       879  

Children's Services  
Externally Funded 
Works to Schools 

Government Grant         992      6,605         7,597  

P
age 71

Item
 6

A
ppendix 1,



Highways Services 
HS2 Specialist 
Support 

Borrowing reduction, 
funding switch via Capital 
Fund 

-47     -         47  

              

Total Executive Approval Requests   671 6,710 1,347 8,728 

  

Total Budget Adjustment Approvals      -1,032 7,195 193 6,356 

 

P
age 72

Item
 6

A
ppendix 1,



Appendix 2 - Approvals under authority delegated to the City Treasurer 

 

June 2021 EXECUTIVE 

Dept Scheme Funding 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 Future Total 

      £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Neighbourhoods 
Chester Road Roundabout 
Advertising Proposal 

Borrowing via 
Invest to Save 

1,650       1,650 

Neighbourhoods 
Wind Tunnel Project at the 
Manchester Institute of Health and 
Performance 

Waterfall 923       923 

Neighbourhoods 
National Squash Centre (NSC) 
Strength & Conditioning Room Fit out  

Waterfall 135       135 

Neighbourhoods 
RFL Project - Beswick Hub - 
Additional Funds 

Waterfall 141       141 

Neighbourhoods Whitworth Park S106 
External 
Contribution 

132       132 

                

Total Delegated 
Approval Requests 

    2,981 0 0 0 2,981 

P
age 73

Item
 6

A
ppendix 2,



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 COVID 19 Monthly Update Report
	6 Capital Programme Update
	Appendix 1 - Requests for Adjustments to the Capital Budget Provision
	Appendix 2 - Approvals under authority delegated to the City Treasurer




Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Executive  2 June 2021 

Executive 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 2 June 2021 
 
 
Present: Councillor Leese (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Akbar, Bridges, Craig, Midgley, Rawlins, Rahman, White, Karney, 
M Sharif Mahamed, Ilyas and Taylor 
 
Also present as Members of the Standing Consultative Panel:  
Councillors: Akbar, Bridges, Craig, Midgley, Rawlins, Rahman, White, Karney, 
M Sharif Mahamed, Ilyas and Taylor 
 
Apologies: Councillor  
 
Also present: Councillors:   
 
Exe/21/54 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
The Executive approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 17 March 
2021. 
 
Exe/21/55 COVID 19 Monthly Update Report  
 
The Executive received a report of the Chief Executive which took the form of three 
“situation reports”, one each for the work on the city’s economic recovery, work with 
residents and communities, and work on the future of the Council itself. 
 
The Executive Member for Health and Care provided a brief update on how 
Manchester and Greater Manchester was looking to contain the outbreak of the 
“Delta” variant of Covid19 (formerly known as the Indian variant) and advised that a 
new Manchester Vaccination Partnership Board had been established.  
 
It was reported that 277,000 residents had now had their first Covid19 vaccination 
and 161,000 had had their second vaccination. 
 
The Director of Public Health added that the Council was also seeking additional 
support to assist further with the roll out of the vaccine programme. 
 
Decision 
 
The Executive notes the update. 
 
Exe/21/56 Revenue Outturn Report 2020/21  
 
The Executive considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer, 
which report informed Members of the final outturn position for the Council’s revenue 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Executive  2 June 2021 

budget in 2020/21.  It also highlighted the movements from the previous forecast for 
the year, which was reported to the Executive in February 2021, based on the 
position as at the end of December 2020. 
 
The Deputy Leader – Finance, outlined the reasons for the variations from what had 
previously been reported, citing the continued Covid19 pressures on all budgets.   
 
It was reported that whilst having been able to deliver a balanced budget for 2021/22,  
the Council was still in a precarious situation should Government not bring forward a 
fair settlement for future years funding. 
 
Decisions 
 
The Executive:- 
 
(1) Note the outturn position for 2020/21 as set out in the report.  
(2) Approve the following within the Adult Social Care budget:  

(a) Transfers of £4.166m and £489k to the corporately held Adult Social 
Care reserve as outlined in paragraph 36.  

(b) Transfer of £9.2m to the Integration reserve which is within the S75 pooled 
budget arrangements, as outlined in paragraph 52.  

(3) Note the Housing Revenue Account position for 2020/21.  
(4) Note the overall General Fund position for 2020/21.  
(5) Approve the use of grants in addition to that already planned, as set out in the 

report.  
(6) Approve the carry forward requests totalling £1.470m as set out in the report. 
(7) Note the allocation of COVID-19 funding received by the Council in 2020/21. 
 
Exe/21/57 Capital Programme Update  
 
The Executive considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer, 
which report informed Members of requests to increase the capital programme, 
sought approval for those schemes that could be approved under authority delegated 
to the Executive and requested the Executive to recommend to Council proposals 
that required specific Council approval 
 
The proposals which required Council approval were those which were funded by the 
use of reserves above a cumulative total of £2million, where the use of borrowing 
was required or a virement exceeded £0.500m. These included the following 
proposed changes:- 
 

 ICT - Resident and Business Digital Experience (RBDxP). A capital budget 
decrease of £5.228m was requested funded from borrowing along with a 
corresponding revenue budget increase of £5.228m funded from Capital Fund. 

 Public Sector Housing – Riverdale Maisonettes. A capital budget increase of 
£2.856m is requested, funded by an RCCO from the HRA. 

 
The report then went on to detail the proposals that did not require Council approval 
which were funded by the use of external resources, use of capital receipts, use of 
reserves below £2million, where the proposal could be funded from existing revenue 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Executive  2 June 2021 

budgets or where the use of borrowing on a spend to save basis was required.  
These included:- 
 

 Adults – Stepping Stone Capital Works. A capital budget increase of £0.187m 
was requested, funded by Capital Fund. 

 Neighbourhoods - Galleries’ Collection Housing. A capital budget increase of 
£1.870m was requested, funded by Capital Receipts. 

 ICT - Strategy improvements to infrastructure and resilience. A capital budget 
decrease of £0.879m was requested and approval of a corresponding transfer 
of £0.879m to the revenue budget, funded by Capital Fund. 

 Children’s Services – Externally Funded Works to Schools. A capital budget 
increase of £7.597m was requested, funded by Government Grant. 

 Highways Services – HS2 Specialist Support. A capital budget decrease of 
£0.047m was requested and approval of a corresponding transfer of £0.047m to 
the revenue budget, funded by Capital Fund. 

 
The report highlighted that there have been increases to the programme totalling 
£2.981m as a result of delegated approvals since the previous report to the Executive 
on 17 March 2021. 
 
It was also reported that if the recommendations were approved, the General Fund 
capital budget would increase by £6.356m across financial years, as detailed in 
Appendix 1.  This would also result in an increase in the prudential indicator for 
Capital Expenditure in corresponding years. Monitoring of all prudential indicators 
was included within the Capital Monitoring Report during the year. 
 
It was commented that Manchester City Council was in the top three Local 
Authorities in the country for its investment and commitment to building affordable 
homes and was well on track to meeting its target of 6,400 council properties by 2026 
 
It was suggested that the Officers made appropriate arrangements to publicises the 
positive impact this investment in access to good quality affordable housing was 
having on residents in the city. 
 
Decisions 
 
The Executive:- 
 
(1) Recommends that the Council approve the following changes to Manchester 

City Council’s capital programme: 

 Resident and Business Digital Experience (RBDxP). A capital budget 
decrease of £5.228m funded from borrowing along with a corresponding 
revenue budget increase of £5.228m funded from Capital Fund. 

 Riverdale Maisonettes. A capital budget increase of £2.856m, funded by an 
RCCO from the HRA. 

(2) Approves the following changes to the City Council’s capital programme: 

 Stepping Stone Capital Works – A capital budget increase of £0.187m, funded 
by Capital Fund. 

 Galleries’ Collection Housing – A capital budget increase of £1.870m, funded 
by Capital Receipts. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Executive  2 June 2021 

 Strategy improvements to infrastructure and resilience – A capital budget 
decrease of £0.879m and corresponding transfer of £0.879m to the 
revenue budget, funded by Capital Fund. 

 Externally Funded Works to Schools – A capital budget increase of £7.597m, 
funded by Government Grant. 

 HS2 Specialist Support – A capital budget decrease of £0.047m and 
corresponding transfer of £0.047m to the revenue budget, funded by 
Capital Fund. 

(3) Note increases to the programme of £2.981m as a result of delegated 
approvals. 

(4) To note virements in the programme of £1m as a result of virements from 
approved budgets. 

(5) Request that Officers make appropriate arrangements to publicises the positive 
impact the Council’s investment in access to good quality affordable housing 
was having on residents in the city. 

 
Exe/21/58 Health and Social Care S75  
 
The Executive considered a joint report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City 
Treasurer, Executive Director Adult Social Services and City Solicitor, which 
recommended the approval of a new section 75 agreement between Manchester City 
Council and Manchester University Foundation Trust (MFT) for the delivery of 
integrated community health and adult social care services by the Manchester Local 
Care Organisation.  
 
The agreement would enable strengthened integrated working in neighbourhoods 
and further progress the ambitions for the city set out in the Our Manchester Strategy 
and Our Healthier Manchester Locality Plan.  
 
If approved, the Council would delegate its adult social care functions to MFT in order 
to strengthen integration of community health and social care. This would build on the 
existing partnership arrangements set out in the 2018 Partnering Agreement.  The 
adult social care workforce was already deployed into MLCO, working alongside 
health colleagues.  In 2021/22, health and care budgets would also be aligned rather 
than pooled.   
 
It was reported that this agreement was for an initial three years with scope to revise 
any partnership arrangements, either by entering into a pooled budget in future, or by 
moving other Council services into MLCO and there was also the option for the 
partners to extend the initial term by agreement.   
 
Decisions 
 
The Executive:- 
 
(1) Approves the Section 75 agreement between Manchester City 

Council and Manchester University Foundation Trust. 
(2) Delegates authority for final sign-off of the agreement including 

schedules to the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer and the City 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Executive  2 June 2021 

Solicitor, in consultation with the Deputy Leader – Finance and Executive 
Member for Health and Care. 

 
Exe/21/59 Exclusion of the Public  
 
Decision 
 
The Executive agrees to exclude the public during consideration of the following item 
which involved consideration of exempt information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of particular persons and public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Exe/21/60 Civic Quarter Heat Network Business Case  
 
The Executive considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer, 
which sought approval of the Manchester Civic Quarter Heat Network.  The report 
also provided an update on the expected timescales for completion of the project. 
 
Decision 
 
The Executive:- 
 
(1) Approves the Business Plan for the Civic Quarter Heat Network. 
(2) Note the progress towards completion of the project. 
 
 
 


